

SC NO. 696/2022
STATE VS. GAUTAM @ SHIVA
FIR NO. 03 /2022
PS BADARPUR

21.11.2022

Present: Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for the State.

Accused Gautam @ Shiva produced from judicial custody.

Sh. Manish Kumar Sharma, Legal Aid Counsel for the accused.

Arguments heard on charge. File perused.

There are allegations against the accused that on 01.01.2022 at about 06.50 pm near DDA Flats, at Chamunda Chowk, Gautam Puri, New Delhi, he showed a buttondar knife (*a deadly weapon*) to the Complainant Narendra and robbed his mobile phone make Lawa, Golden Colour, mentioned in Seizure Memo **Mark-X**. Further on chasing about 400-500 meters, accused was apprehended and the robbed mobile phone was recovered from his possession. Thus, *prima facie* offence punishable under **Sections 397/411 IPC read with Section 25 Arms Act** is made out against the accused. Charge is framed separately to which accused pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up for prosecution evidence on **20.01.2023**.

The witnesses mentioned at Serial No. 1 and 2 in the list of witnesses alongwith the IO be summoned for the date fixed.

(SANJAY GARG-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts
New Delhi : 21.11.2022 (KSR)